
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Cunningham-Cross (Vice-

Chair), Brooks, Fitzpatrick, Jeffries, Levene, Taylor, 
Watson, Mrs R Barber (Co-opted Statutory Member) and 
Mrs P Widdowson (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Monday, 30 April 2012 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in relation to the business on 
the agenda or any other general interests they may have within 
the remit of the Committee, other than those standing interests 
listed in the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 

March 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak on an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  
 
Anyone who wishes to register or who requires further 
information is requested to contact the Democracy Officer for this 
meeting, details of whom are listed at the foot of this agenda.  
 
The deadline for registering to speak is 5.00pm the working day 
before the meeting, in this case 5.00pm on Friday 27 April 
2012. 



 
4. York Museums Trust (YMT) Collection Management 

Scrutiny Review - Feedback from Task Group's visit to 
Storage Facilities   

 

 To progress work on the review, the Committee will receive a 
verbal update from the Task Group members on their findings 
from their visit to YMTs storage facilities.  Members are asked to 
consider and agree a method for progressing the review in the 
new municipal year. 
 

5. Attendance of the Cabinet Member for Leisure & Culture - 
End of Year Update & 2012/3 Priorities   

 

 Members are asked to consider the information provided by the 
Cabinet Member, to inform their debate on the next agenda item. 
 

6. Learning and Culture Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Draft Workplan for 
2012/13   

(Pages 13 - 14) 

 Members are asked to consider a draft workplan for the next 
municipal year and to suggest a number of possible topics for 
review for further consideration at the forthcoming Scrutiny Work 
Planning Event on 2 May 2012. 
  

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Democracy Officers 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting, as listed 
above.  

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hearing loop.  We can provide the agenda or 
reports in large print, electronically (computer disk or by email), in 
Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take longer than others 
so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours for 
Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business from a published Cabinet (or Cabinet Member Decision 
Session) agenda. The Cabinet will still discuss the ‘called in’ 
business on the published date and will set out its views for 
consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting in the 
following week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will 
be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



Learning and Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2011-12 
 
 
Agenda Item 1 – Declarations of Interest 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest. 
 
 
Committee Members 
 
Cllr Fitzpatrick  Member of York Theatre Royal Board. 
 
Councillor Brooks   A regular communicant of the Church of 

England.  
Member of St Nicholas Church in Dunnington 
and the Parochial Church Council.   
Her son is a novice with a Roman Catholic order 

 
 
Substitutes 
 
Councillor Hodgson      Employee of the Defence Business Services that 

deal with CRB checks. 
 
Councillor Douglas   Is a parent of a child that attends a York primary 

school. 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



����������	
�������� ������������������

�������� ������������������������������
 ������������������

!���� "#�����$�"%#"�

&�� ���� ���������� ����!�'�$���()�
�������$��*���  �'����*�$���()�
+��,&�����-)�.�++��� )�������)�
������)���� ��)�/��/���'��*�&��!�
 ������������/��(���!�/������'� �
�� �/ �������+��������/���- (�

�&������ � �����������/���- ���!���� �&�
��!!�� ���'��*�&��!� ���������
���/��(�

�
�

���� ����	
	�����������
�����
�
����0���1���������0��������2)����3�	��4�	��5�
�6����6��5	��5���
1�	���5���	�1	�7�6��5������	������0�����20��058�����	��5��������
�0��3������������0��52��65��	�5�����0�	�2���	5������	������0���
��20��058��4��0����0��	���������0�����������9������	�0�	�
����	����)���0�	��05���0���������6�����0��52��65�151�	�)�4�	��
6��5	�69�
�
�

���� ���������
�
�� ����!:��������05���0��������������0��������2�����0��

��5	���2�5�6������	���8�	8��4�5�6� 	������
����������0��6����";�+�3	�5	��"%#"�3��
511	�8�6�5�6���2��6�3���0���05�	�5��5�
�		���	��	69�

�
�

���� ��������	
�����	�����
�
���45��	�1�	��6��05���0�	��056�3�������	�2���	5����������1�5
�
��6�	��0��������<��&�3���&5	���15����� 0���9�
�
�
�

Agenda Item 2Page 5



���� �
�����������
������
������
������
�
�����	�������	
���
�����������
����	��
��
�
�	�������	����
�
���3�	��	���8�6�5�1	�����5������	����0����	
��������<�
�	����'���(������11�	������0��	��	������	�8��4����6���	�����
40��0�	�����058��50��8�6�511	�1	�5�������������
�5�52��������5�65	6����������4��0��0���������������5��
�2	�������5�6�������������5�52������&	������52	��6����
"%%"9�
�
�0�������	�5��!�	���	���������=1�5���6��05������������	
�
������<��	����45��5������6�5���	������4��0������5����4��	�0�1�
����0�����������9������	����45���05������5�52��2��	������
2�8��2��0���65�����65��	��1����3��������	����
��2�5���	�5�6�
�5�52��2��0�����������9�$��568���6��0�������������05���0��
���������45��85���5�6��=�	������6�8�	���5�6��0��	5�2�����
�37�����1���5�6������������1���5���056�6����	����1	���	85�����
������9�$����5��6��05�����"%%"�40�������45�������1)�5����3�	�
���1	��	������4�	���6�������6)��0����3���2��0�����	52�)�
6������5�����5�6�6�8���1���������0����������9�$��1	�8�6�6�
�0�������4��2�����	�5����:*�
�
 ��	52���

•� ���"%%"����	52��45���6�������6�5����56�>�5��)����65��6)�
5�6��0�	��4�	���������4��0�65�1���������1�5��9��

•� ������4�058�����	��=��	�5�����	52�����������5����2���	��
35����5��/�	0�&5	
)���5����	5�2�)�.5���� �	����5�6�
+����	6��	���9��5��	�5�������8�6�3��4�������	������2����0��
3��������5�6�3��4������������5�6����	���6�1��6�������
6��1�5��9��

•� �5������������05���������������	52���15��6�������0��
�=15���������-�	
25���5�6��0�	��5	�������������	��5����2�
��*��������	52��������������	�����9�

•� �	���5���	�����	�����5�3�2�05����2�9�������8�	����1�	�5������
1	���	8��15�����2������0���		�����8�	�������4��0�5����6�
����5���5����		������1�	5��	��5�6�0���6������8���9�
��		�������0��1�5�����	8���2��0��3���6��2����4��0����0��
���	52��5	�5�5�6�40�����0���	�5����5�����53�����8�	�������
��	�15�����2���0�	������0��1������5����	�65�52�����15�����2��
�	���45��	���5
�9�����	�0����2�	�*����2�	5���������0���	��
�5���	��4����566	�����0���1	�3����5���0��1�5���4����3��
	�1��������6�������0��	���9�

�
�

Page 6



!������5�����
•� �6�������6�5��5�1	��	����6�������0�����6����511�����	�
5	�6���6�����������5���9��

•� !�	���	����������������5�52������45��	�	����6�40������
53�����5�
����6������5����������	�5��45��4��0�	�2��5	�
������2�����5������1	�2	���9�

•� ���������5	�����������������4�5�5��2��6�5��4����5����������
�0��5	05����2�5������������5�6����������������'5��
3�=���8��(9����5����2�05����2��������5��0����	��?�
�		������	�5�������2�511	�50�����05�9��

•� #@A)%%%�	��	6��'�>�5�������511	�=�A@B������������(����
65�535���3��������	��	6��	�1	�����������1����37���9��

•� ����5�����	���������������0��	��4����5���6�������0�������
���6�6����6��������0����������9�.�3�����		������
��6�	�5
���3���	5��	��5�6�6������5�������5���0�4�8�	�
�0��1�5����������8��8���0��@%CD%�8�������	�9��

•� ��	��5��'����	�5��5�6���	�(�058��5		��6�����	5�6���
�5�1���2��=�	������������1	��6�	���5�6�����	��5�����5���
��6�	��5�6�1	��6�	��9��0���258��5���	5�����05���0��
���	��������0���������4�	��2��69��

•� !5�535�������8�6�5������	�5�������3���5��5����3�����6�
���	��1��6����1�3�����>��	����53�����0�����������9��������
���2���5����=�����2�65�5������1�3���6��5���3��������
05����2���5�6��������5	���6��05�����4�	
��0	��209��

�
!�8���1������

•� �������������������5����6�8���1��2�?��������4�������
�5��3��8�	���=1����8�����1�	05���40������0�	���5������
���0��29��

•� ��	������������5��5��	5����0�	�6��5�����9��
•� ������4��	�0�1���������5��058�����������1�����2������
6���	������40���5�������56�6��6��������2���	����5��
	5�0�	��05��5��5��6��5����9�

•� ������	������5����5��	5���3���8�������	�����6�8�6�5��9��
•� ������	��5�����0�1�4��0�/	����0��������?�/	����0��������
6�8���6�	���������	
����������9�����05��5������5��6�
4�	
�5	���6��0��4�	�6�5��4����5������5���5�6�����
������9�

•� �	���2����3	��2�����=��	�5���=1�	�����3��3	��2��2����
�5����5��	��40��5	��2�8���5��������0�����������5�6�566�
����	�5��������65�535��9�

•� �	�4�0����56��������)��	56��2�5�6�	��5���5���������
�

Page 7



���3�	������6��05���0���056�5�	�56��	���8�6�5�2���	5��
��8��5��������8������0���5������������3���5
��4��62�6��05���0���
4���6�����6�5��4��0����	52�9����3�	��52	��6�5��5�
�2	��1�
�56���1������������	���5����)��5���	�5�6�+��E15�	�
�����5
��
�0���	�8��4���	45	6�5�6��0�� 	�����������	�52	��6������5����4��0�
�������5		5�2����	��0���5�
�2	��1����8������0���	���<�����	52��
�5�������9�
�
�� ����!:� '�(� �05���0��1	�����5�����3������69�
�
� '��(� �05��5��5�
�2	��1�3�������1���1	����2�

� ���	�� �5����)��5���	�5�6�+��E15�	�
����
� �5
���0��	�8��4�� ��	45	69�

�
� '���(� �05��5�8�����3��5		5�2�6�������
�	���6�

� �0���	���<������	52���5�������9�
�
���� ��:�� ����	6�	����1	�2	�����0���	������	�8��49�
�
�

���� � !!"!�����
��#�	
��
����	���	������
��$�

��
��%�������$���	
���$��������
��	���
�����
��������$������&����
�������
�
���3�	��	���8�6�5�	�1�	��5�5�����2��0���5�����1�	��	�5�����	�
"%##C#"�5�6���	�5����2��0�����5��5�������	��1��������3��
	���	��������0����	8���1�5��5�6�3�62������	�	���85�����	8����
�5����2�4��0����0�����������<��	����9�
�
���3�	������6��05���0��6���������8����������4�����2�5�6��1�	��
���	���'15	5�#F()�0�4�8�	�����6��0�������	<��8��4��05���0��
�1����2�����0����4���1����������5�65	6��4�����2�1����5����	
�
 1�	�������52��4���6���2����5�����3�����15	���15����9�����
���3�	��=1	����6����	����05���0�����3�	�������6�����
8������2��0���5������4���6�2�8��5��5������1	�������������3�	��5�6�
��15������0���1�	���15	���15�������2�	��9������	��568���6��05��
���6�����4�	������6�6�����1�	���15	���15�������2�	���3���
���3�	��52	��6��05�����4���6�3��3������5�����058��5�
3	�5
6�4������0�����2�	�������53����0������6����	����5���3��4����
��������0���5��������3�����6�����5�6�3����	
�	���6����9��
�
�� ����!:� �05���0��	�1�	��3������69�
�
��� ��:� ����165����0���������������0���5��������5��5��

5�6�1�	��	�5���1����������	�"%##C#"9��

Page 8



�
� �� ���	��������������	������
�������	�����

	
����$��
��	��
�������������������
������

�������������
	��#�	
��
����	��	����	���
�
���3�	��	���8�6�5�	�1�	��40�0�1	�8�6�6��0���4��0�5���165���
����0����1������5���������0�������5�6��2�	������65������
5	����2��	����4���1	�8���������1����6��	������	�8��4�)��5�����
�0�������	5��G�5	��	�	�8��4�5�6��0���5��5��&�5��	�8��49�
��
�0��$�56�����	���5�6������	��1	�8�6�6�5���165�������0��
�����5�6��2�	������65���������	��5�������������	5��G�5	��	�
	�8��49� 0��568���6����3�	���05�)�4��0�	�25	6����
	������65�����")���8�2�	5�����	
�056�3�����5�
�6�4��0��0���5��
15	�����4�	
��2���45	6��1	���		�6��1������40�0�4���6��0���3��
4�	
�6��1������5������1�5��3���	��2���2��������1�3���
������5����9�����3�	��5�
�6��������5�6	5�������0��������5�����
6�������3���	�����4�����������������5���������0������6�15���
�0��	�������������0��$�56�����57�	�!�8���1�����&	�7������
�����5��8��9����0�	�25	6����	������65�����H)��0��$�56�����	���
5�6������	��568���6��05���0����8�����15	����0����	
���	�0�
����� ���������5�/	����0� �25	�6�8���1����������5�6���	
�
����	5��6�8���1����������056���4��5
���1�5�9� 0������	��6�
�05���0����	
�����	5��!�8���1����� ��������6�6�5�
���C1�6���	�5�����
�5�6��0���45��3���2��5
�����	45	6�3���0��
�����!�8���1�������5�9�
�
�0��$�56����&�5��1	�8�6�6�5���165�������0�������5�6��2�
	������65��������	��5���������0��	�8��4�����5��5��&�5�9� 0��
568���6����3�	��405��5�����056�3�����5
����������	52��
45	6����������)�15	��0��������5�6�	���6�����5����5���������
1	�������0��85����������6��	�1�5�9� 0��	�1�	��6��05���0���056�
����6�6�3	�����2��������3�	��5��15	������0��	���6�������	5����2)�
�05�2���05�1����4�	
�0�1�)��05	��2����2��6�1	5����5���2�
15	��0��������5�6�	���6����<�5����5������5�6��0��1	�6������
����5�C����	�5������0����9� 0����5��6��05����	�0�	��	5����2�4���6�
3������	�6�������3�	��5��4����5��I����������	�J�����	�5�����
��������)��5	2���6�5��	���6�����5����5������5�6�45	6�
���������9����3�	��5
��4��62�6��05���0���1�������4�	
�
45����2���2�3����05���0���6�6�����	�>��	��5�����	�0�	���1���5��5�
�	��������������9�
��
�
�
�

Page 9



�� ����!:� '�(� �05�)����	��5���������0�������	5��G�5	��	��
� 	�8��4:�

�
'5(� �����5�6��2�	������65������"���
� H�	��5���5������3���2�������
� ��1�������6�

�
'3(� �05�����3��52	��6��05��5���=�����0���

�165��������3��	�>�����6�5�����45��
5
��4��62�6��05�����05�2��45��
�=1���6�6�	��2��05������9��

��
� '��(� �05�)����	��5���������0���5��5��&�5��

� 	�8��4)������5�6��2�	������65�����"�
� 3����2��6�����5����������1�������69�

�
��� ��K� ���	5����545	����������0����

	������65������40�0�058�����������3��
��1�������6�5�6��0����40�0�5��3����2��6�
���9��

�
�

�!�� 	�����	�����������	�����������
��
�
����	���'������
��������$������&����
��������
��	�
�����	
���$�������
�
�0���53��������3�	���	��6�5����)��0��6	���5�6�����2�
&��1��<�� �	8����1	�8�6�6�����	�5��������0�	�1	��	������5�6�
05����2�����	��0��������15����5	)��=1�5����2��0��056������
	���	��6�����0��	��������53��������3�	����!���3�	�"%##)�15	��
45���0	��20��0��3�62���1	����)�5�6��0�	���	��������056����
6�8���1�5���5	���	45	6�1�5�9� 0���1�
��3	����������0�������4��2�
5	�5�:�
�

•� �5	�����5	��&	�8����������6�5�����5�6�0��6	��<����	8����
���0�2������1�	�5���?����6����4�	
��������4��0�0�5��0�
��	8��������6������)�5���5	���5��1����3��)��5�������40���5��
3����53������56�>�5�����5	����	��0��	�0��6	���6������
1	�3�������0�5��5��0��)�6	�2���������	�	��5�����0�1�
������9���1�	�5�������5���5����5	�������	8�������3�62��9�
�5�������4�	
��������4��0�0��6	��<�����	��9����6����
����6�	�0�4����3����	�50�I05	6����	�50J�15	����9����6��
��1�	5��������0�5��0�8�����	��5�6��&�9�

�

Page 10



•� �0��6	��<��+	����!��	�?�1�������2��0�	�6����	����
1	��������5�������6��2�0�5��0�4�	
�	�)����5��4�	
�	�)�
�6�5����5�����5��4�	
�	�)�1�������9�����		5���5�������
�������1�5�9���1	����6�4��0�4�	
�5�6��11�	����������
1	�8�6��9���������6�������
�5��0�4������11�	���0�����4��0�
53�������	5���9��

�
•� �6�5�����?��������5�����1	�����	�25	6��2�/�	�0�����
 0���������4���6�	45�9��5	���������6�	5��������6�����
3��2�8������0�4�����5�52���0��1	����9���������2���	�
15	�����05��5�	�56���5
���1�5��5�6�45��5����6�6�3��
�5���0�56��50�	��40�0�0�1�������258��15	�����
����6�����05������4���������������1	�8�6��5�2��6�
>�5������6�5�������	�0��6	�������05����������9�&5	�����
���6������6�	��5�6��05����5�������65	���0�����4����
5�45����5��05����2������1	�8�6��2�5�6�8�	����		�����9�
�
��4��62�6��0�����6��������	���05�����6������	���
�11������6��40���		������5����6�/�	�0�������	������
�5����	�5���		�����������������	���8���0��
�11�	������9�

�
•� �6�5�����&5	���	�0�1�?��������������6�1��6����05�	�05��
�56��5�6����	��������0��>�5��������15	���	�0�1)�40�0���4�
05�������������6�1��6����	5�0�	��05��7����5��5��0�	����
	����	25���5����9������1	�8�6��45������5���5����2�
�������������0�����5�6�����	��11�	�������������4�	
�
4��0�����52���9��

��
�0���05�	������5	���2��������	
�45��5�������5����65���5���0��
������2�5�6�1	�8�6�6�����	�5���������0��4�	
�������5	���2������
��	
)���	
<���������2���5	���2�&5	���	�0�19� 0��1	�8�6�6�5�
3	�����2�151�	�5�6�5���8�	8��4�����0��4�	
������5	���2��������	
�
����6��2�����35
2	���6�5�6��	��1�	1���)�8�����)��		����
1	��	�����)�����	8����������1�	��	�5�����5��	���'"%##()�
���3�	�0�1�����0��/�5	6)�45������4�	
��2�5�6����6��2����
��5	���2��������	
�&5	���	�0�1�5�6� �	��5	�5�9� 0���=1�5���6�
405��5��8����056��5
���1�5��6�	��2�"%##�525������0��	����	�
��	5��2��1	��	�����:� ���5��53�����������	�4�0K�����	1	����
5�6�5������	1	����2������	�K���1���53������5�6��������
��������K�5�6�&�	���5�)� ��5��5�6�����������!�8���1����9�
 0��	��1��6�6����15	����5	��������	5���6�3�����3�	�9��������
�1������0��3	�����2�151�	�05��3����5��50�6�����0���������
52��65�����0�������<��4�3����9�
�

Page 11



�� ����!:� '�(� �05���0������	�5�����1	�8�6�6�3���0��
� �53��������3�	���	��6�5����)�
� �0��6	���5�6�����2�&��1��<��
�  �	8����3������69�

�
� '��(� �05���0������������	���8��5�����	��

� 3	�����2�����I�0��6	��<��+	����!��	J�
�
� '���(� �05���0������	�5�����1	�8�6�6�3���0��

� �05�	������5	���2��������	
�3������69�
�
��� ��:� �������	���05�����3�	��5	��
�1������	��6����

4�	
�4��0����0��	���������0�����������9�
�
�

���� ��	
���$�	��������
����
�����	�����
������
����������
���	��� !!%!���
�
���3�	������6�	�6��0����������<��4�	
�1�5����	��0���5���
������2�����0��"%##*#"������15����5	�40�0�4���6��5
��1�5��
���H%��1	���"%#"9�
�
�� ����!:� �05���0��4�	
�1�5��3��52	��69�
� ��
��� ��:��� ���1	�2	�����0��4�	
�����0����������9��
�
�
�
�
��������	����6)��05�	�
L�0��������2���5	��6�5��@9%%�1��5�6������0�6�5��A9"%�1�M9�

Page 12



 
 
 

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Plan 2012-13 
 

Provisional 
Meeting Dates Work Programme 
13 June 2012 
@ 5pm 
 
 

1.   YMT Collections Scrutiny Review Interim Report 
2. Scrutiny Review Scoping Report – New Topic (to be agreed) 
3.    Workplan 

18 July 2012 
@ 5pm 

1. Year End Finance & Performance Monitoring Report   
2. YMT Collections Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report 
3. York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Bi-annual Update Report  
4. Workplan 

 
19 Sept 2012 
@ 5pm 
 
 

1. First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual Update Report 
3. Workplan 

21 Nov 2012 
@ 5pm 
 

1.    Second Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2.    Workplan 

23 Jan 2013 
@ 5pm 
 

1.    York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Bi-annual Update Report  
 

20 March 
2013 
@ 5pm 
 

1. First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual Update Report 
3.    Workplan 

1 May 2013 
@ 5pm 
 
 

1.     Workplan 

 

A
genda Item

 6
P

age 13



P
age 14

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	6 Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee Draft Workplan for 2012/13



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 30 APRIL 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), CRISP, 
CUNNINGHAM-CROSS (VICE-CHAIR), 
BROOKS, FITZPATRICK, JEFFRIES, 
LEVENE AND TAYLOR 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS WATSON 

 
53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Committee.  The following 
was reported: 
 

• Regarding York 800 discussed in item 5 Cllr Taylor 
declared a personal non prejudicial interest as he is an 
Employee of York City Screen. 

 
• Regarding the Queens visit discussed in item 5 Cllr 
Levene declared a personal non prejudicial interest as he 
is a Member of Republic and regarding Libraries 
discussed in items 5 and 6  he declared another personal 
non prejudicial interest as he is an Employee of Social 
Enterprise Yorkshire and the Humber. 

 
54. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Learning 

and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 21 March 2012 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record subject to the following 
changes: 

 
• Cllr Jefferies was not at the meeting and sent her 
apologies  

• In minute point 50 middle of the second paragraph the 
word parcel should read unparcel. 

 



55. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

56. YORK MUSEUMS TRUST (YMT) COLLECTION 
MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW - FEEDBACK FROM 
TASK GROUP'S VISIT TO STORAGE FACILITIES  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Task Group 
members on their findings from their visit to the York Museum 
Trusts (YMTs) storage facilities. The Task Group were given a 
tour of the storage facilities at the Castle Museum, Art Gallery, 
Yorkshire Museum  and three of the four external storage 
facilities by the Head of Collections Management.  
 
The Group confirmed that all the storage facilities were very well 
managed and varied greatly as different collections required 
different types of care. Some collections had been re-homed in 
modern storage facilities to ensure they were stored in the 
appropriate environment and manner. 
 
The Task Group stated that in their view, the tour had been  a 
worthwhile exercise as it had helped them gain a thorough 
understanding of the logistical storage issues faced by YMT at 
each site.  They were pleased to discover the Trust were well on 
with cataloguing the various collections and had started 
recording items online. They were made to feel very welcome 
and all questions were thoroughly answered.  The Task Group 
Members were looking forward to completing the tour by visiting 
the Fulford Cross storage facility on 3 May 2012. 
 
It was agreed that once the Task Group had carried out their 
final visit, they would hold an informal meeting to discuss and 
agree their findings.  They would also consider whether YMT 
had achieved appropriate collections management standards, in 
line with the Collections Loan Agreement & Collections 
Management Protocol agreed in 2002, in order to answer the 
question raised in the remit for the review.   The Task Group 
agreed to report back to the Committee at the first formal 
meeting in the new municipal year.   
 
RESOLVED:  i.  That the update be noted. 

 ii. That the Task Group report back their findings 
at the next formal meeting of the Committee 



 
REASON: Progress the work of the Review. 
 
 

57. ATTENDANCE OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR LEISURE & 
CULTURE - END OF YEAR UPDATE & 2012/3 PRIORITIES  
 
The Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion 
attended the meeting and gave an update on her portfolio area 
which included: 
 
Neighbourhood Management 
The Cabinet Member confirmed she had undertaken the review 
of the Neighbourhood Management Unit and was actively 
working on providing Councillors with a clear channel to report 
any ward issues as currently Members had far too many 
options.  This new model would allow a more effective and 
efficient way of working by streamlining staff time and allowing 
Members to take the lead on any Ward issues and budget 
proposals. 

In answer to Members questions it was confirmed that: 

• herself and Chief Officers were currently considering a new 
structure for the Neighbourhood Management Unit. 

• officers would be available to support Members when  
considering different ways of engaging residents.  

• Members were currently receiving group briefing sessions 
on the new model and further sessions could be arranged if 
Members felt this was needed. 

• a handbook would be produced to support members to 
move the project forward. 

• details of future ward committee dates would be announced 
and delivered as an insert inside the Your Voice publication. 

EFLG – Diversity and Inclusion 
It was verified that EFLG stood for Equalities Framework Local 
Government. 

Leisure and Culture 
The Cabinet Member highlighted some activities she had been 
involved in such as: 



• Launching York 800 civic celebrations 
• The Queens visit 
• Mystery Plays in York Museum Gardens 
• Hamilton Panthers Football Club fundraising events for new 

facilities 
• City of Quilters Festival 
• Chocolate Festival 
• Holocaust  Memorial Day 
• Olympic Torch Relay 
• Illuminate York 
• York Wheel 
• Arts Development 2012 Conference 
• West Offices Art Work 

 
In answer to Members questions, they were informed that: 

• the Holocaust Memorial event stayed within the allocated 
budget. 

• officers would confirm how much the consultants and the 
artists had been paid for the art work in West Offices.1 

• the Council would only contribute a minor budget to cover 
things such as barriers and stewards when the Olympic 
Torch was in York. The core costs were not funded by the 
Council. 

• Hamilton Panthers Football Club was still continuing to 
raise funds to either build a new or improve the current club 
house.  

• officers would confirm the budget that was set for the 
Queens visit and produce an estimate of costs the City 
gained from the visit.2 
 

Cultural Collaboration – Blackpool 
 
The Cabinet Member stated that around £15,000 worth of 
savings had been made as a result of the collaboration, and she 
would be meeting the Police and the social inclusion manager 
from Blackpool Council to investigate how they tackle hate 
crime.  
 
Parks and Open Spaces 
 
Members noted that improvements had been made to many 
parks and open spaces within the City and that £15,000 had 



been awarded to Bootham Allotments to allow new lots to be 
opened.  
 
Libraries 
Members were informed that: 
• the cafe’s at York and Acomb Explore Centres had been 

refurbished and takings were up by 25% 
• a reading cafe in Rowntrees Park would be open in the 

Summer. 
• free WI-FI was available in all libraries. 
• Acomb Explore Centre had received a ‘Good Place to 

Come’ award. 
• the Archive bid was on going and stage 2 would be starting 

soon. 
 

In answer to Members questions it was confirmed that: 
• costs had been saved by the use of less relief staff and 

natural staff wastage. 
• officers would confirm what criteria the Explore Centre 

passed to be successful in achieving the ‘Good Place to 
Come’ award.3 

 
After a brief discussion it was suggested that ‘Libraries in the 
Community’ would make a good Scrutiny topic.  
 
Children and Young People 
The Cabinet Member stated she had been working on 
delivering: 
• Local Democracy Sessions in schools. 
• The Shine Magazine. 
• The Open Change Champion Event alongside the Police. 
• The Local Government Chronicle Award. 
 
Reviews and Challenges 
The Cabinet Member confirmed: 
• she had reviewed the York Theatre Royal’s Service Level 

Agreement (SLA) and had suggested they focus  on 
engaging more older citizens. 

• she was currently reviewing the SLA’s for Visit York and the 
York Museums Trust. 

• she had been appointed to the Regional Arts Council. 
• the Community Stadium application would go to the Main 

Planning Committee  in May. 
 



In answer to Members questions the Cabinet Member: 
• confirmed that both herself and the Leader were a member 

of the Visit York Board and would be working together on 
tourism. 

• noted that the Literature Festival needed supporting and 
other smaller festivals in York had to keep progressing  to 
encourage further tourism. 

• verified she had read and took on board the comments and 
recommendations made in the Markets Scrutiny Review and 
confirmed it was still an active project. 

• stated that at this stage, no plan B existed in regard to  the 
planning application for the proposed new Stadium at Monks 
Cross. 
 

Members thanked the Cabinet Member for her update. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the update be noted. 
 

REASON: To ensure that Members are kept informed of work 
within the remit of the Committee. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Inform Members how much the consultants and artists 
had been paid for the art work in West Offices  
2. To inform Members what budget was set for the Queens 
visit and an estimate of costs the City gained from the visit  
3. Confirm what criteria the Explore Centre passed to be 
successful in achieving the 'Good Place to Come' award.   
 

 
CC  
 
CC  
 
CC  

 
58. LEARNING AND CULTURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE DRAFT WORKPLAN FOR 2012/13  
 
Members considered the committee’s draft work plan for the 
municipal year 2012-13 and proposed a possible future topic on 
‘How to make local Libraries work in the Community’  for 
consideration at a forthcoming Scrutiny Work Planning Event. 
 
Members were encouraged to forward any other suggestions to 
the Scrutiny Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft workplan for 2012-13 be noted.  
  
REASON:  To progress the work of the Committee. 
 



 
 
 
Cllr Ann Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.20 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 


